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Collierville Schools Board of Education

Monitoring: Descriptor Term: Descriptor Code: Issued Date:
. 4.600 08/12/14
Review: Annually, Gradlng System
in April Rescinds: Tssued:
4.600 06/10/14

The Director of Schools shall develop an administrative procedure to establish a system of grading and
assessment for evaluating and recording student progress and to measure student performance in
conjunction with Board-adopted content standards for grades K-12.! The grading/assessment system
shall follow all applicable statutes and rules and regulations of the State Board of Education. The
grading/assessment system shall be uniform district-wide at comparable grade levels, except that the
Director of Schools shall have the authority to establish and operate ungraded and/or unstructured classes
in grades K-3 according to state rules and regulations.”

The Director of Schools shall submit a copy of the grading, reporting and assessment systems to the
Board before the system is implemented.’ These guidelines shall be communicated annually to students
and parents/guardians.’

Conduct grades are based on behavior and shall not be deducted from scholastic grades.

KINDERGARTEN - GRADE FIVE GRADING

Report Cards and Interim Reports

Two (2) report cards are used in grades K-5; (1) for kindergarten; (1) for grades 1 — 5. Teachers should
refer to the appropriate card for an explanation of the grading system for each level. Report cards are
sent to parents at the end of each nine-week period. Parents must be notified within a report card period
when a student is not doing acceptable work. At the midpoint of the nine weeks, parents will be notified
of students’ progress; all students will receive an interim report.

Kindergarten

The kindergarten report card shows progress toward the state standards. The grade level standards are
set by the state and indicate what a student should know and be able to do. Students are evaluated based
on their progress toward meeting benchmarks for each standard. This is indicated by mastery (M) or
non-mastery (X) for each skill. Additionally, the letter grades of “E”, “G”, “S”, “N” or “U” will be used
to express basic grading for art, music, and physical education (P.E.).

Vergion Date: April 17,2015
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Grading System 4.600

Grades 1-5

Conduct Grades

In all schools, students’ conduct is graded as “E”, “G”, “S”, “N” or “U” and is to be reported at each
grading period on the report card.

Academic Grades

The basic grading system for knowledge/subject area is expressed by the letters “A”, “B”, “C”, “D”, and
“F” according to the numerical values listed under the Grading Scale. First (1*") and second (2°%) grade
science and social studies will be expressed by the letter grades “S™ or “N”.

Grading Scale

Al 93-100
B 85-92
Corrie 75-84

| 70-74
Below 70

Plus and minus evaluations are not to be added to letter grades.
The numerical values listed are for teacher use only.

Semester Grades

Semester grades for grades 1-5 are determined by an average of grades for each of the two nine-week
terms. Semester exams are not given in grades 1 — 5.

Final Grades
Final grades are determined by averaging the two semester grade.

Grading Restrictions

A student’s academic grade is solely intended to reflect the student’s acquired knowledge, ability, and/or
skills in the designated subject. Therefore, academic credit/points may not be awarded or deducted for
any purpose that is not directly related to the student’s academic performance. For example, academic
credit/points may not be awarded as an incentive to participate or achieve a certain goal in a school
fundraising event.
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GradinE System 4.600

State Standardized Assessments

For students in grades 3-5, scores on state standardized assessments shall comprise a percentage of the
students’ final grade for the spring (second) semester. (TCA 49-1-617)

GRADES SIX - TWELVE GRADING

GRADING SYSTEM FOR GRADES 6 - 12
Collierville Schools Board of Education policy in accordance with the Tennessee Uniform Grading
System establishes the grading system for grades 6-12.

Report cards are sent to parents at the end of each nine-week period. Parents must be notified within a
report card period when a student is not doing acceptable work.

In all schools, students’ conduct is graded as “E”, “G”, “S”, “N” or “U” and is to be reported at cach
grading period on the report card.

Grades will be reported on report cards and transcript records using numerical values as indicated
below:

Grading Scale

Ao, 93-100
B 85-92
Covrnnniii 75-84
Do 70-74
Foorrnini Below 70

Grades given at the end of each nine-week period will be determined by the average of daily work, oral
and written assignments, and tests. A minimum of twelve grades for the nine-week period should be
recorded for each subject. Fifty percent of the twelve grades should be earned and recorded by the
interim of the nine-week term. This gives the teachers the basis for the grades at the end of the grading
period.

Grades for homework assignments should be given with care, since the student himself may not always
complete homework. Homework assignments are of value in affording students needed practice, and
such assignments should be made within practicable limits.

A student's academic grade is solely intended to reflect the student's acquired knowledge, ability,
and/or skills in the designated subject. Therefore, academic credit/points may not be awarded or
deducted for any purpose that is not directly related to the student's academic performance. For
example, academic credit/points may not be awarded as an incentive to participate or achieve a certain
goal in a school fundraising event. Academic credit/points may not be deducted for failure to purchase
certain brands or types of school supplies.
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Grading System 4.600

Semester exams are not given in grades 6-8 with the exception of high school level courses. Students
who successfully complete a high school course will earn high school credit. Semester grades earned in
high school courses mentioned above will be recorded on the high school transcript. The grades camed
will be included in the high school GPA. Requirements change for students entering 8™ grade during
the 2015-2016 school year and bevond. Student’s receiving a “B” or better in the course will receive
elective credit toward high school graduation but this grade will not factor into the student’s GPA or
class rank.

State Standardized Assessments

For students in grades 6-12, scores on state standardized assessments shall comprise a percentage of the
students” final grade for the spring (second) semester. (TCA 49-1-617)

Students who meet only the minimum requirements should be given minimum passing grades. No
student should fail for the semester or year if the only failing grade is that of the semester examination.

Credits will be awarded in .5 increments upon successful completion of a semester.

Additionally, a student will receive one full credit in the course if he/she receives a passing yearly
grade in the course.

For courses, which have no Tennessce State mandated EOC exam required during a given semester,
semester grades are determined by counting the two quarter grades as 80% and the semester
examination, or a comparable evaluation, as 20%.

For courses, which have, a Tennessee State mandated EQOC exam required during second semester the
semester grades are determined as follows:
o First semester grades are determined by counting the two quarter grades as 80%, the semester
examination, or comparable evaluation, as 20 %,
o A course with an EQC exam, will not have a school final exam given, Second semester grades
are determined by counting the two quarter grades as 75% and the EOC exam as 25%.

For Dual Enrollment and Advanced Placement courses, the semester grades are determined as follows:
¢ Dual Enrollment: The dual enrollment courses will follow the university’s grading system for
that specific course.
»  Advanced Placement: Each semester, the grades will be determined by counting 50% for each
quarter.

In all Advanced Placement courses at the secondary level five (5) points shall be added to each quarter
numerical grade and each semester exam grade. The two 9 week grades and the semester exam grade,
with the points included, will be used to calculate the semester average.

In all grades for Honors courses at the secondary level three (3) points shall be added to each quarter

numerical grade, and each semester exam grade. The two 9 week grades, the semester exam grade,
with the added Honors course points included, will be used to calculate the semester average.
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Grading System 4.600

A student having a 90 or higher average for the two terms in a specific course, and having three (3) or
fewer excused absences in that same course will be exempted from the semester exam if the student
desires. When a student is exempted from the examination, the semester average will be the average of
the two term grades and any state-mandated exam as outlined above. ANY UNEXCUSED ABSENCE
IN THE COURSE WILL DISQUALIFY THE STUDENT FROM ALL EXEMPTIONS.
EXEMPTIONS APPLY ONLY TO TEACHER-MADE SEMESTER EXAMINATIONS. Twelfth
grade students are eligible for exam exemption during both semesters. All other students in high school
courses who meet the above requirements may be exempted for only the second semester exam.

GRADES NINE - TWELVE GRADING SCALE AND LOTTERY SCHOLARSHIPS *

Schools teaching grades nine through twelve shall use the uniform grading system established by the
State Board of Education. Using the uniform grading system, students’ grades shall be reported for the
purposes of application for post-secondary financial assistance administered by the Tennessee Student
Assistance Corporation. !

Each school counselor shall provide incoming freshman with information on college core courses
required for lottery scholarships as well as necessary criteria (grade point average, ACT, and SAT score,
etc.) that must be met in order to receive a scholarship.

Seniors may apply for the Tennessee HOPE Scholarship by completing the Free Application for Federal
Student Aid (FAFSA). The FAFSA is available at the guidance office or on-line at www.fafsa.ed.gov.
The priority date for FAFSA completion is May 1.

Elementary school counselors should explain the HOPE Scholarship and its requirements to their
students and impress upon them the benefits of making good grades.

LOTTERY SCHOLARSHIP DAY

Each school year, prior to scheduling courses for the following school year, schools teaching students in
grades 8-11 shall conduct a lottery scholarship day for students and their parents.’

Legal References

TRR/MS 0520-1-3-05(3)
TCA 49-1-302(e)(2)(g)
TCA 49-2-203(b)(7)
TCA 49-4-904-907

TCA 49-4-932(f)

Al
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Collierville Schools Board of Education

Monitoring: Descriptor Termy: Deseriptor Code: Issued Date:
. . 4.603
Review: Annually, Promotion and Retention
in November Rescinds: Issued:
4.603 06/10/14

PROMOTION AND RETENTION

Promotion shall be considered on the basis of what is best for the child in terms of school success.
Special consideration for promotion and/or retention shall be given to students with special academic,
social, and emotional needs. In the case of failing work being done by the child, the parents shall be
informed early so that the school and home may cooperate in helping him/her improve.

Retention is used to help students improve their knowledge base by providing an additional year of
instruction thus addressing the frustration and failure often associated with inadequate skills mastery.

Retention will be considered on an individual basis. Assessment of the student in the context of the
total learning situation and its attendant circumstances should be used to determine what is best for the
student. If a student's ability to succeed at the next grade level is highly questionable, consideration
shall be given to conditional promotion and/or assignment to transitional classes if such classes exist.

Factors to be considered in deciding what is best for the student should include:

1. current skill ievel;

2. the student's age;

3. achievement potential;

4. previous potential;

5. evaluative data;

6. chances for success with more difficult material when current skills are inadequate;
7. attendance;

8. maturity level and most importantly;

9. what benefits can be accomplished by retention;

10. previous retention.

A student in the third grade shall not be promoted to the next grade level unless the student has shown
a basic understanding of curriculum and ability to perform the skills required in the subject of reading

as demonstrated by the student s g'rades or standard1zed test results. Hewever—sueh—st&dem—maybe

pm%%he—begmnmg—ef—the—ne*t—seheel—ye&&Thw provision shal] not apply to students who have IEPs
pursuant to 20 U.S.C. § 1400 ef seq.

Deficiencies in several of the above areas indicate that retention shall be considered. Retention,
however, should not be used as a punitive measure or as a way to hold a student back because of

Version Date: April 17,2015
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Promotion and Retention 4.603

parental wishes when a student's performance does not warrant it or when the school feels retention is
mappropriate.

Parents who disagree with the decision of the teacher(s) and principal regarding the promotion or
retention of a student may appeal the decision to the Superintendent or his designee. The decision of
the Director of Schools or his designee shall be final.

Legal References Cross References

1. Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-3115 Grading System 4.600

2. TRR/MS 0520-1-3-.05(3)(b) Reporting Student Progress 4.601
Attendance 6.200

Page2 of 2
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Collierville Schools Board of Education

Monitoring: Descriptor Term: Descriptor Code: Tssued Date:
. . 4.605
Review: Annually, Graduation Requirements
in November I Rescinds: Issued:
| 4.605 06/10/14

To meet the requirements for graduation, a student shall have attained an approved attendance, conduct and subject
matter record which covers a planned program of education, and such record shall be kept on file in the high
school.

The program of studies shall include arcas and content in these areas within State Board of Education Regulations
and shall be flexible enough to facilitate progress from one stage of development to another, thus providing for
more effective student adjustment.

The pattern of courses which shall be required of all students in grades nine (9) through twelve (12) shall be in
accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the State Board of Education and the Board of Education.

Requirements for students entering the 9th grade during the 2009-2010 school year forward:!
Before graduation, every student shall [1] achieve the specified 22 units of credit; [2] take the required end of
course exams;’ [3] have satisfactory records of attendance and conduct, and [4] take a series of three (3)

examinations, administered each at the 8th, 10th and 11th grades.?

Tennessee Education Requirements

Following the implementation of the Tennessee Diploma Project in 2009, high school students must
complete 22 credits to graduate. They also will be tested in core subject areas with End of Course exams,
part of the Tennessee Comprehensive Assessment Program, or TCAP. Their performance on these
exams will factor into their semester grade for the course.

Total Required Credits: 22

e Math: 4 credits, including Algebra 1, I1, Geometry and a fourth high level math course (Students

must be enrolled in a mathematics courses each school.)

English: 4 credits

Science: 3 credits, including Biology, Chemistry or Physics, and a third lab course

Social Studies: 3 credits

Physical Education and Wellness: 1.5 credits

Personal Finance: 0.5 credits

e Foreign Language: 2 credits (May be waived for students not going to a University to expand
and enhance the elective focus)

e Fine Arts: 1 credit (May be waived for students not going to a University to expand and enhance
the clective focus)

Elective Focus: 3 credits consisting of Advanced Placement(AP), Career and Technical Education, Fine
Arts, Humanities, Intervention, Liberal Arts, Math and Science, and STEM.

Version Date: April 17, 2018
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Graduation Requirements 4,605

Special Education Students'*

Special education students who successfully complete their Individualized Educational Program (IEP), pass the
required state standardized assessments and have satisfactory records of attendance and conduct shall be awarded
a regular diploma. A special education diploma shall be awarded to students who have satisfactorily completed
their IEP and who have satisfactory records of attendance and conduct, but who have not met the proficiency
testing requirements.

STUDENT LOAD

All full time students in grades 9-12 shall be enrolled each semester in subjects that produce a minimum of five
units of credit for graduation per year. Students with hardships and gifted students may appeal this requirement to
the Director of Schools and then to the Board.*

Legal References Cross References

1.  TRR/MS 0520-01-03-.06(1) Basic Curriculum Program 4.201
2. TCA 49-6-6001 Class Ranking 4.602

3.  TCA 49-6-6005

4, TRR/MS 0520-01-03-.03(6)

5. State Board of Education Policy 2.103

Page2 of 2
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Collierville Schools Board of Education

Monitoring; Descriptor Term: Descriptor Code: Issued Date:
Review: Annually, | Use of Personal Communication Devices 6312 Click here to
in April and Electronic Devices e:; ;f;a
Rescinds: Issued:
6312 05/13/14

Students may possess personal communication devices and personal electronic devices, including but
not limited to cell phones, laptops, tablets, mp3 players, and cameras, on school property so long as
such devices are turned off and stored in backpacks, purses or personal carry-alls. However, a teacher
may grant permission for the use of these devices to assist with instruction in his/her classroom, and
teachers are encouraged to integrate the devices into their course work. The principal or his/her
designee may also grant a student permission to use such a device at his/her discretion.

While students, with permission, may use a personal device for instructional purposes, they shall not
connect the personal device to the Collierville Schools network. In limited cases, student access to the
network will be considered, with final approval of the Collierville Schools Technology Department.
Students shall not share network access information, nor allow other to use their log-in credentials.
Those students who are granted access to Collierville Schools network will be held to Board policy
#4.406, Use of the Internet.

Unauthorized use or improper storage of a device will result in confiscation until such time as it may
be released to the student's parents or guardian. A student in violation of this policy is subject to dis-
ciplinary action.

Version Date: April 13, 2015




COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

REVENUES

COUNTY TAXES

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

STATE EDUCATION FUNDS

OTHER STATE REVENUE

FEDERAL FUNDS THROUGH STATE
DIRECT FEDERAL REVENUE

OTHER SOURCES

RESERVES

TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSE REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

INSTRUCTION

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM
INSTRUCTIONAL TELEVISION
PLANNING

STUDENT SERVICES

HEALTH SERVICES

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
SUPPORT: REGULAR INSTRUCTION
SUPPORT: SPECIAL EDUCATION
SUPPORT: TECHNICAL EDUCATION
BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT
OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL

FISCAL SERVICES

HUMAN RESOURCES

OPERATION OF PLANT
MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
TRANSPORTATION

SPECIAL SERVICES

SCHOOL SAFETY

TECHNOLOGY

REGULAR CAPITAL QUTLAY

TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSE EXPENDITURES

2015-16
BUDGET
30,359,273
1,089,805
349,921
34,365,000
175,648
110,534

0

47,533
0
6,497,

34,403,118
4,631,262
915,203
284,086
90,901
33,510
669,324
875,273
1,625,852
1,373,736
1,301,595
33,754
1,567,271
394,180
4,457,132
621,642
306,795
3,361,866
1,321,407
3,334,330
252,047
87,840
3,510,682
1,045,000

66.,487,80




ACCOUNT

TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL

COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

Description

COUNTY TAXES

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
RECURRING LOCAL REVENUE
NONRECURRING LOCAL REVENUE
STATE EDUCATION FUNDS
OTHER STATE REVENUE

FED FUNDS RCVD THRU STATE
DIRECT FEDERAL REVENUE
OTHER SOURCES

RESERVES

GRAND TOTAL REVENUES

2015-16
BUDGET

30,359,273
1,089,895
321,671
28,250
34,365,000
175,648
110,534

0

47,633

0

66,497,805



COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

COUNTY TAXES 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
40110  Current Property Tax 20,743,783
40120  Trustee Collection (prior year) included in 40110 0
40130  Circuit Court {prior year) included in 40110 0
40150  Pick-Up Taxes included in 40110 0
40162  Pay In lieu of Taxes-Utility included in 40110 0
40163  Pay In lieu of Taxes-Exempt Prop.included in 401 0
40210  Local Option Sales Tax 7,442 402
40390 Municipal Tax 2,170,335
40270  Privilege Tax 2,754
TOTAL COUNTY TAXES 30,359,273
Informational Note:
Includes Colljervilie Schools District’s share of Shelby County education property taxes and
Shelby County local option sales taxes based on the average dally attendance(ADA)
disfribution projected to be 5.37% for 20715-16. The State requires 15 cent equivalent Local
Property Tax of £2,170,335.
CHARGES FOR SERVICES
2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
43513  Tuition Summer School 35,000
43515  Tuition-Other State Systems 134,000
43990  Other Charges for Services 300,000
43881  Other Charges for Services (Shared Services) 620,895
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,089,895

Informational Note:

Includes reimbursement from schools for summer school, and other school purchases. This
Includles any tuition revenue for summer schoof as well as tuition for students residing
outside the County who attend Collierville Schools. This also includes revenus from other
municipal school districts for recoup of shared services expenditures.




COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

RECURRING LOCAL REVENUE

ACCOUNT

44110
44120
44130
44170

Description

Interest Earned
Lease/Rentais

Laptop Insurance Payments
Miscellaneous Revenue

TOTAL RECURRING LOCAL REVENUE

2015-16
BUDGET

0
10,000
14,000

297,671

321,671

includes lease and rental income and m
TV (P.E.G. Funds).

informational Note:

iscellaneous revenue from payments for Colliervifle

NONRECURRING LOCAL REVENUE

ACCOUNT

44520
44530
44560
44990

Description

Insurance Recovery

Sale of Equipment

Damages Recovered/Individuals
Other Local Revenue

TOTAL NONRECURRING LOCAL REVENUE

2015-16
BUDGET

0
0
0
28,250

28,250

Informational Note:
Includes funds received from colfections for lost textbooks and library fines.




COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

STATE EDUCATION FUNDS
2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
46511  Basic Education Program 34,202,000
46590  Other State Education Funds 0
48610  Career Ladder Program 163,000
46612 Extended Contracts 0
TOTAL STATE EDUCATION FUNDS 34,365,000

Informationai Note:

Includes Collisrville Schools District's share of the Basic Education Program (BEP) and other
flow-through state funds such as Career Ladder. The State did not budget money for
Extended Contract for the 2015-16 FY.

OTHER STATE REVENUE
2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
46850 Mixed Drink Tax 175,648
TOTAL OTHER STATE REVENUE 175,648
Informational Note:

Inciudes Colilerville Schools District's share of one half of tax assessed in Shelby County on
the seating capacity of establishments serving mixed drinks based on the Average Daily
Attendance {ADA} distribution of 5.37% of total Shelhy County students.




COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

FED FUNDS RCVD THRU STATE

2015-16

ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
47143  Special Ed - Grants to States 30,000
47590  Other Federal Thru State B0,534
TOTAL FED FUNDS RCVD THRU STATE 110,534

Informational Note:

Includes funds for financial assistance for “Mgh cost" speclal education students, and other
federal funtls that come through the State of Tennessee. This category also includes the ACT
Plan and Expiore funding that comes from the State of Tennessee.

DIRECT FEDERAL REVENUE
201516
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
47630  Public Law 874 0
47980 QOther Direct 0
TOTAL DIRECT FEDERAL REVENUE 0
Informational Note:

This refers to Faderal PLB74, Impact Aid funds for reimbursement for cost of educating
students whose parents are employees of the Federal government or who work or live on a
fedaral facility. Colfiervilie Schools does nof receive any of these funds.




COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

OTHER SOURCES
ACCOUNT Description

49800  Indirect Costs - Fed Programs/Grants
49810  City General Fund Transfers

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE
RESERVES

TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUES

2015-16
BUDGET

47,533
0

47,533
66,497,805
0

66,497,805

Informationat Note:

clerical costs of sdministering programs.

Includes reimbursement from ths federal projects to cover a portion of the administrative and




TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL

COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

Description

REGULAR INSTRUCTION
EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN INSTRUCTION
TECHNICAL EDUCATION
ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION
INSTRUCTIONAL TELEVISION
PLANNING

STUDENT SERVICES

HEALTH SERVICES

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
SUPPORT: REG. INSTRUCTION
SUPPORT: SPEC. EDUCATION
SUPPORT: TECH. EDUCATION
BOARD OF ED. SERVICES
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT
OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL
FISCAL SERVICES

HUMAN RESOURCES
OPERATION OF PLANT
MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
TRANSPORTATION

SPECIAL SERVICES

SCHOOL SAFETY
TECHNOLOGY

REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

2015-16
PERS

449
81

12

5
0.50
0

6

17

19
14.50

e ] —
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2015-16
BUDGET

34,403,118
4,631,262
815,203
284,086
80,901
33,510
669,324
875,273
1,625,862
1,373,736
1,301,595
33,754
1,567,271
394,180
4,457,132
621,642
306,795
3,361,866
1,321,407
3,334,330
252,047
87,840
3,510,882
1,045,000

66,407,805



COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM

ACCOUNT
11600
11700
12700
16300
16300
18900
20100
20400
20400
20600
20700
21200

2015-16
Description PERS
Teachers 421
Career Ladder
Extended Contracts
Educational Assistants (MS, HS) 4
Educational Assistants (Elem) 24
Stipends
Social Security
State Retirement - Certified
State Retirement - Classified
Life Insurance
Medical Insurance
Medicare
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 449

2015-16
BUDGET
256,156,381
121,000
50,000
88,888
427,584

0
1,602,320
2,289,595
47,878
111,250
2,338,838
374,736

32,608,480

includes personnel and benefits
Suspension assistants,
Career Ladder is a State funded initiative.

Informational Note:

for teachers, classroom assistants, study hall and in-School

10



COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM

201516
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
33600  Maintenance & Repair - Equipment 8,716
32900  Other Contracted Services 616,122
42800 Instructional Supplies & Materials 501,120
44900 Textbooks 200,000
49900  Other Supplies & Materials 19,880
58902 Summer School 40,000
59900  Other Charges 8,800
72200 Regular instruction Equipment 100,000
72217  Instructional Equipment(Reimbursed) 300,000
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 1,794,638
TOTAL REGULAR INSTRUCTION 34,403,118

informational Note:

Includes costs for textbooks, materials and supplles and instructional equipment provided fo
the schools,

Instructional equipment (reimbursed} includes items such as computers and autho visual
equipment that is purchased by Board and pald for by individual schools.

High School summer school is provided on a tultion basis.

Eh



COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
11600 Teachers 38 2,124,231
11700  Career Ladder Program 8,000
12700 Extended Contracts 0
12800 Homebound Teachers 0 0
16300 Educational Assistants 35 869,468
17100  Speech Pathologists 8 492,840
20100  Social Security 216,661
20400 State Retirement - Certified 237,306
20400 State Retirement - Classified 80,600
20600 Life Insurance 17,750
20700 Medical Insurance 303,735
21200 Medicare 50,671
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 81 4,401,262

informational Note:

Includes salaries and benefits for teachers, behavioral specialists, and classroom assistants used
in Special Education Classes including resource and CDC classes.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
31100  Contracts W/Other School Systems 0
31200  Contracts W/Private Agencies 80,000
33600  Maintenance & Repair -Equipment 5,000
39900  Other Contracted Services 60,000
42900  Instructional Supplies & Materials 40,000
49000 Other Supplies and Materials 20,000
72500  Special Education Equipment 25,000
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 230,000
TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION 4,631,262

Informational Note:

Includes contracts for servicas with
-|and visually impaired) to achieve cost efficiency.
Includes cost of textbooks, materials and supplies, and equipment used to provide Special
Education services.

private providers for service {such as hesring impaired
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

2015-16 2015-16

ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
11600 Teachers 12 685,075
11700  Career Ladder Program 2,000
12700 Extended Contracts 0
20100  Social Security 42,599
20400  State Retirement - Certified 62,112
20600 Life Insurance 3,000
20700  Medical Insurance 78,336
21200 Medicare 9,963
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 1z 883,085

Informational Note:

Includes salaties and benefits for teachers in the Career and Technical Education programs
provided in ali High Schools.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

2015-16

ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
33600 Maintenance & Repair -Equipment 4,307
39900 Other Contracted Services 0
42900 Instructional Supplies & Materials 10,475
44900 Textbooks 4,500
49800  Other Supplies & Materials 2,500
73000  Technical Instruction Equipment 10,336
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 32,118

TOTAL TECHNICAL EDUCATION 915,203

Informational Note:

includes textbooks, materials and supplies, and equipment needed in Career and Technical
Education programs at all high schools.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM

201516 2015-16

ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
11800 Teacher 2.50 105,858
12800 Homebound Teachers 2.50 105,857
18800  Social Workers 0 0
20100  Social Security 13,126
20400 State Retirement - Certified 19,139
20600 Life Insurance 500
20700 Medical Insurance 14,536
21200 Medicare 3,070
31200  Contracts With Agencies 0
39900  Other Contracted Services 20,000
42900  Instructional Supplies & Materials 1,500
58900  Other Charges 500
TOTAL ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 5 284,086

Informational Nofe:

Includes salaries and benefits for alternative schoo! academic and counseling programs.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

INSTRUCTIONAL TELEVISION

201516 2015-16

ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
13600  Audiovisual Personnel 1,000
13700 Education Media Personnel 0.50 26,500
18900  Other Salaries & Wages 12,500
20100  Social Security 2,418
20400  State Retirement - Certified 1,130
20400 State Retirement - Classified 2,457
20600 Life Insurance 125
20700  Medical Insurance 4,056
21200 Medicare 566
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 050 50,751

Informational Note:

Includes salaries and benefits for Instructional Television programs at Collierville High
School.

Revenues for these programs are generated by a portion of the Cable-TV subscribers’ fees
collected by the franchise holder in these communities as well gs the municipalities for which
the program provides government felevision access services.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

INSTRUCTIONAL TELEVISION

ACCOUNT Description
30700 Communication
33600  Maintenance/Repair-Equipment
42900 Instructional Supp. & Mat.
52400  In-Service/Staff Development
72200 Equipment

SUBTOTAL SERVICES

TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL TELEVISION

2015-16
BUDGET
800
1,750
600
1,000
36,000

40,150
80,901

informational Note:

Includes costs associated with the operation of Instructional Television programs &t

Colfierviile High school.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

PLANNING
2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
39800 Other Contracted Services 33,510
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 33,510
TOTAL PLANNING 33,510
Informational Note:

Includes costs assoclated with the operafion of the Planning Department. Collierville Schools’
portion of the Shared Services model for this category is presented here in Other Contracted
Services,
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

STUDENT SERVICES
2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10500 Supenvisor/Director 3 295,130
16100  Secretary 1 47,606
16200 Clerical Personnel 1 30,254
18900  Other Salaries and Wages 1 76,720
20100  Social Security 28,440
20400  State Retirement - Certified 33,615
20400  State Retirement - Classified 8,052
20600 Life Insurance 2,238
20700 Medical insurance 43,617
21200 Medicare 6,651
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 6 581324

Informationai Note:

Inchudes salaries and benefits for personnel working in the Student Services department
which provides support services for the schools in the areas of atfandance, safety, discipline,
suspansions, e1lc.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

STUDENT SERVICES
2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
35500 Travel 2,000
32900 Other Contracted Services 73,000
49800 Other Supplies & Materials 1,000
52400  In-Service/Staff Development 6,000
59800 Other Charges 500
70400  Attendance Equipment 5,500
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 88,000
TOTAL STUDENT SERVICES 669,324

Informational Note:

Includes costs for employes mlleage as well as funds for some school personnel ta receive
specialized tralning in appropriate areas of school discipline,
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

HEALTH SERVICES
2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS
13100  Medical Personnel 9
18900  Other Salaries and Wages 8
20100  Social Security
20400  State Retirement - Certified
20400  State Retirement - Classified
206800 Life Insurance
20700 Medical Insurance
21200 Medicare
35500 Travel
39900 Other Contracted Services
49900  Other Supplies and Materials
52400  in Service/Staff Development
59900 Other Charges
73500  Health Equipment
TOTAL HEALTH SERVICES 17

2015-16

BUDGET

409,004
236,653
40,031
34,944
21,938
2,983
92,558
9,362
300
1,000
13,000
2,500
5,000
6,000

875,273

informational Note:

Includes funds for the 8 nurses as well as & Medical Records Gierks at the schools.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
11700  Career Ladder Program 2,000
12300  Guidance Personnel 19 1,170,868
12700 Extended Contracts 0
18900  Other Salaries and Wages 45,000
20100  Social Security 75,508
20400 State Retirement - Certified 110,095
20600 Life insurance 5,714
20700  Medical Insurance 88,479
21200 Medicare 17,659
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 19 1,515,323

Informational Note:

Includes salarles and benefits for School Counselors in Elementary, Middle and High Schools
fo meet SACS accreditation standards and Strateglc Flan goais.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
32200  Evaluation & Testing 109,279
49900  Other Supplies and Materials 750
52400  In-Service/Staff Development 500
59900 Other Charges 0
78000  Other Equipment 0
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 110,529
TOTAL OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 1,625,852

Informational Note:

Other Charges are fees paid to athletic officials and for miscellaneous Iabor costs incurred by
the schools . These expenses are reimbursed to the Board by the individual schools.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

SUPPORT: REGULAR INSTRUCTION

2015-16 2015-16

ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10500  Supervisor/Director 3 295,725
11700  Career Ladder Program 18,000
12900 Librarians 9 602,984
13700  Education Media Personnel 0.50 26,500
16100  Secretaries 1 47,606
16200  Clericai Personnel 1 39,254
19600  In-Service Training 6,000
20100  Social Security 64,236
20400  State Retirement - Certified 83,413
20400  State Retirement - Classified 10,508
20600 Life Insurance 3,625
20700 Medical Insurance 41,362
21200 Medicare 15,023
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 14.50 1,254,236

informational Note;

Includes salaries and benefits for the Director, 2 Supervisors and clerical staff at the Central
Office.
Includes salarles and benefits for school librarians and education media personnel.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

SUPPORT: REGULAR INSTRUCTION

ACCOUNT
30800
35500
43200
49900
52400
59900
79000

Description
Consultants

Travel

Library Books

Other Supplies & Materials
In-Service/Staff Development
Other Charges

Other Equipment

SUBTOTAL SERVICES

TOTAL SUPPORT: REGULAR INSTRUCTION

2015-16
BUDGET
30,000
500
45,000
5,000
29,000
2,000
8,000

119,500
1,373,736

Informational Note:

Includes costs for library books used in schools for replacement and additional books to
address enroliment growth and meet SACS standards.
Includes cosis for all staff development for all instructlonal related personnel.

Includes costs for travel for Central Office personnel using personal vehicles in the
performance of their job, travel to educational conferences.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

SUPPORT: SPECIAL EDUCATION

201516 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10500  Supervisor/Director 2 166,650
11700  Career Ladder Program 3,000
12400  Psychological Personnel 3 234,645
16200  Clerical Personnel(8 Hr.) 9 296,294
20100  Social Security 43,437
20400 State Retirement - Certified 36,548
20400 State Retirement - Classified 27,466
20600 Life Insurance 3,500
20700 Medical insurance 54,860
21200 Medicare 10,159
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 14 876,550

Informational Note:

Includes salarias and benefits for a supervisot, a specialist, psychologists, a Central Office
clerical person as well as school-based clerical personnel located at every elementary, middle,
and high school,
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

SUPPORT: SPECIAL EDUCATION

ACCOUNT

30800
35600
38800
49900
52400
59900
79000

Description

Consultants

Travel

Other Contracted Services
Other Supplies & Materials
In-Service/Staff Development
Other Charges

Other Equipment

SUBTOTAL SERVICES

TOTAL SUPPORT: SPECIAL EDUCATION

2015-16
BUDGET
9,723
3,000
346,968
20,000
25,000
345
20,000

425,036
1,301,595

Informational Note:

Inciudes support for Special Education Department for consuitation, local travel for special
ediication personnel using personal vehicles in the performance of their job, in-service and
staff development.
includes speclalized supplies, materials, and evaluations used with special populations.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

SUPPORT: CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION

2015-16

ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
39900 Other Contracted Services 33,754
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 33,754

TOTAL SUPPORT: TECHNICAL EDUCATION 33,754

Informational Note:

Inciudes funds for the Colliervilie Schools portion of the Shared Services plan for CTE.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
18800  Other Salaries & Wages 5 12,000
20100  Social Security 744
20600  Life Insurance 2,000
20700  Health Insurance 425,070
21200  Medicare 174
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES B 439,988

Informaticnal Note:

includes salaries and benefits for members of the Board of Education and clericai staff.
Includes employee benefits related to board portion of retiree life and health insurance as well
as OPEB contributions.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

ACCOUNT

30500
32000
33100
35500
49900
50500
50600
51300
52400
58900

Description
Audit Services

Dues & Memberships

Legal Services

Travel

Other Supplies and Materials
Judgments

Liability Insurance

On Job Injuries
In-Service/Staff Development
Other Charges

SUBTOTAL SERVICES

TOTAL BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

2015-16
BUDGET
44,000
12,500
175,000
300

200
86,000
104,421
168,543
16,000
521,319

1,127,283
1,667,271

Informational Nofe:

Includes cosfs ralated to operation of the Board of Education, including legal services, and On
The Job Injury program. Other Charges includes the annual payment {12 years) to Shelby

County Board of Education for buildings.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT

201516 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10100  County Official/Administrative Officer 1 190,400
16100 Secretaries 1 55,963
18900  Other Salaries and Wages 15,000
20100  Social Security 16,205
20400 State Retirement - Certified 18,568
20400 State Retirement - Classified 5,188
20600 Life Insurance 1,207
20700 Medical Insurance 28,000
20800 Dental Insurance 2,000
21200 Medicare 3,790
29900  Other Fringe Benefits 5,550
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 2 341,871

Informational Note:

Inciudes salaries and benefits for the superintendent and superintendent's secretary.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT

ACCOUNT

32000
34800
39900
43500
52400
59900
70100

Description
Dues & Membaerships

Postal Charges

Other Contracted Services
Office Supplies
In-Service/Staff Development
Other Charges
Administration Eguipment

SUBTOTAL SERVICES

TOTAL OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT

2015-16
BUDGET
9,920
20,889
2,000
1,500
10,000
4,000
4,000

52,309
394,180

Informational Note:

includes costs for postage and other costs associated with the Office of Superintendent.




COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL
2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10400  Principals 29 2,568,900
11700  Career Ladder 9,000
12700 Extended Contracts 0
16100  Secrefary(s) 9 294,176
16200  Clerical Personnel (8 Hour) 14 437,300
16200  Clerical Personnel (7Hour) 7 156,388
18900 Lunch Room Monitors 5 21,360
20100  Social Security 216,202
20400  State Retirement - Certified 233,042
20400 State Retirement - Classified 82,305
20600 Life Insurance 16,802
20700 Medical Insurance 335,385
21200 Medicare 50,563
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 64 4,421,423

Informational Note:

Inciudes salaries and benefits for school principals, financial secretaries, medical records
clerks, school clerical and school funchroom monitors.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL

ACCOUNT Description
32000 Dues & Memberships
35500 Travel
52400 In-Service/Staff Development

SUBTOTAL SERVICES
TOTAL OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL

2015-16
BUDGET
5,319
5,390
25,000

35,709
4,457,132

Informations! Note:

Includes costs associated with operation of schools including SACS dues and memberships.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

FISCAL SERVICES
2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10500  Supervisor/Director 1 111,800
11900  Accountants/Bookkeepers 2 115,152
16100  Secretary(s) 1 48,442
16200  Clerical Personnei 1 40,090
20100  Social Security 19,560
20400  State Retirement - Classified 29,245
20800  Life Insurance 1,540
20700 Medical Insurance 39,860
21200 Medicare 4,575
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 5 410,264

Informational !Vote:

Includes salaries and benefits for GFO, accountants, secretary, and clerical personnel in the
Dapartment of Fiscal Services.




COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

FISCAL SERVICES

2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
32000 Dues & Memberships 2,015
35500 Travel 500
39900 Other Contracted Services 182,480
43500  Office Supplies 2,500
49000  Other Supplies & Materials 700
52400  In-Service/Staif Development 14,029
70100  Administration Equipment 9,144
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 211,378
TOTAL FISCAL SERVICES 621,642

Informational Note:

Includes support costs associated with Finance, Employee Benefits, Purchasing, and Payroll,
Collierville Schools’ portion of $hared Services Is re
category of this part of the budget, Support costs for APECS § ystem Supervisor is reflected in

the Technology category.

flacted in the Other Contracted Services
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

HUMAN RESOURCES

ACCOUNT
10500
16100
16200
20100
20400
20400
20600
20700
21000
21200
29900

201516 2015-16

Description PERS BUDGET
Directors/Supervisor 1 86,882
Secretary 1 48,442
Clerical Personnel 1 40,090
Social Security 10,876
State Retirement - Certified 7.854
State Retirement - Classified 8,207
Life Insurance 856
Medical Insurance 15,105
Unemployment Compensation 51,679
Medicare 2,544
Other Fringe Benefits 7,140
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 3 279,675

Informational Note: Inciudes safaries and benefits for the Supervisor of Human Resources,
and support staff,

Other fringe benefits include costs for employee assistent program, physicals, drug testdnyg,
and other pre-employment costs.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

HUMAN RESOURCES

ACCOUNT Description

32000 Dues & Memberships

35500 Travel

38900  Other Contracted Services

41100  Data Processing Supplies

43500 Office Supplies

52400  In-Service/Staff Development

70100  Administration Equipment

SUBTOTAL SERVICES
TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES
InformationalNote:

i
i
!
I

Includes support costs associated with the Department of Human Resources.

39

201516

BUDGET

1,500
740
4,000
2,000
1,380
14,300
3,200

27,120

306,795



COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

OPERATION OF PLANT

2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
16600  Custodial Personnel 9 411,400
20100  Social Security 25,507
20400 State Retirement - Classified 38,137
20600 Life Insurance 2,250
20700 Medical Insurance 40,844
21200 Medicare 5,965
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 9 ~ 524,103

Informational Note:

Includes salarles and benefits for Plant Managers In Operation of Plant department.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

OPERATION OF PLANT

201516

ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
32800  Janitorial Services 1,002,282
39900  Other Contracted Services 72,987
41000  Custodial Supplies 9,000
41500  All Utilities 1,560,957
49900  Other Supplies & Materials 6,000
50200 Building & Content Insurance 163,384
52400  in-Service/Staff Development 258
59900 Other Charges 13,920
72000  Ptant Operation Equipment 8,975
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 2,837,763

TOTAL OPERATION OF PLANT 3,361,866

informational Note:

Includes costs for all utitities, frash pickup, out-sourcing cleaning, materials and supplies,
environmental monitoring, security system maintenance, elevator maintenance, building
insurance, and equipment nesded to maintain cleanliness of bulldings and grounds.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

2015-18 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10500  Supervisor/Director 2 160,045
16100  Secretary(s) 1 47 806
20100  Social Security 12,874
20400 State Retirement - Certified 7.670
20400  State Retirement - Classified 4,413
20600 Life Insurance 500
20700 Medical Insurance 13,056
21200 Medicare 3,011
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 3 249,175

Informatipnal Note:

includes salaries and benefits for personnel in the Maintenance Department. Includes
contracied services for building repairs, heating and air conditioning, plumbing, electrical,
glass, roof, door locks and hardware, grounds maintenance, etc.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
33500 Maintenance/Repair-Buildings 50,000
33600 Maintenance/Repair-Equipment §,000
39900 Other Contracted Services 1,008,232
49900  Other Supplies & Materials 1,000
52400 In-Service/Staff Development 1,500
58900 Other Charges 5,000
70100  Administrative Equipment 1,500
71700  Maintenance Equipment 0
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 1,072,232
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,321,407
Informational Note:

Includes costs for materiais and supplies to repakr and maintain facllities and eguipment necessary|
fo perform such functions.
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

TRANSPORTATION
2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10500  Supervisor/Director 1 72,104
16200 Clerical Personnel 1 40,000
18900  Other Salaries & Wages 3 163,464
19600  In-Setvice Training 0
20100  Social Security 17,085
20400 State Retirement - Classified 12,678
20600 Life Insurance 683
20700 Medical Insurance 8,922
21200 Medicare 3,996
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 5 310,232

informational Note:

intludes salaries and beneflts for a supervisor, one clerical, and fwo routers {computer
mapping personnel) for the Transportation Department. These employees are In the Shared
Services plan for the municipal schools and are employed by Collierville Schools.




COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

TRANSPORTATION

2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
31200  Contracts with Private Agencies 2,572,200
355600 Travel 2,128
32900 Other Contracted Services 64,970
41200 Diesel Fuel 366,000
42500 Gasoline 5,000
49900 Other Supplies & Materials 1,000
52400  In-Service/Staff Development 2,000
59900 Other Charges 300
70100  Administrative Equipment 1,500
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 3,015,008
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 3,334,330

Informational Note:

Includes contracted services for outsourcing of bus transportation of students. Also included
in this budget are the costs of diesel fuel, training, and administrative equipment purchases.
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SPECIAL SERVICES

2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10600  Supervisor/Director 1 119,000
18900  Other Salaries & Wages 0 0
20100  Social Security 7,378
20400 State Retirement - Certified 10,758
20400 State Retirement - Classified 0
20600 Life Insurance 581
20700 Medical Insurance 4,204
21200 Medicare 1,726
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 1 143,647

Informational Note:

COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

Includes salary and benefits for district's Chief of Staff,
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

SPECIAL SERVICES
ACCOUNT Description
35500 Travel
39900 Other Contracted Services
43500  Office Supplies
52400  In-Service/Staff Development
58900  Other Charges
70100  Administrative Equipment
SUBTOTAL SERVICES
TOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES

2015-16
BUDGET
1,500
50,000
40,000
10,000
5,400
1,500

108,400
252,047

Informational Note:

Includes costs of copy machine rentals, maferials, supplies and services used in central
administrative functions,
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

SCHOOL SAFETY
ACCOUNT Description
33600 Repair and Maintenance - Equipment

39800 Other Contracted Services
79000  Other Equipment
SUBTOTAL SERVICES
TOTAL SCHOOL SAFETY
Informational Note: T 0T

Inciudes cost of equipment and services used in the Safety program.
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2015-16
BUDGET
5,000
23,840
59,000

87,840

87,840



COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

TECHNOLOGY
2015-16 2015-16
ACCOUNT Description PERS BUDGET
10500  Supervisor/Director 6 482,220
13800 Instructional Computer Personnel 4 257,376
16200  Clerical Personnel 1 39,254
18900  Other Salaries & Wages 4 216,240
20100  Social Security 61,696
20400 State Retirement - Certified 66,859
20400  State Retirement - Classified 23,684
20600 Life Insurance 4,856
20700 Medical Insurance 72,110
21200 Medicare 14,429
SUBTOTAL SALARY & FRINGES 15 1,238,724

Infarmational Note:

Inciudes salarles and benefits for one superviscr and two specialists in student information
management. These sre employees of Collierville Schools and are in the Shared Services plan
with the other munlicipal school districts. This budget also inciudes the salaries and benefits
of four CTT's, one specialist and technology support staff,
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COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

TECHNOLOGY

2015-16
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
30700 Communications 425,809
30800 Consultanis 9,500
33600 Maintenance & Repair Equipment 50,000
35500 Travel 2,000
39900 Other Contracted Services 169,290
43500 Office Supplies 3,000
49900 Other Supplies & Materials 22,500
52400 In-Service/Staff Development 53,300
59900 Other Charges 360,619
70100  Administrative Equipment 138,200
72200 Regular instruction Equipment 1,037,740
SUBTOTAL SERVICES 2,271,958
TOTAL TECHNOLOGY 3,510,682

informationai Note:

Includes costs for all telephone and internet charges, computer sofiware and equipment. This
budget also Inciudes Collierville Schools’ portion of the Shared Services plan In the area of
APECS (financial software and supeivisor), the phone technology specfalist, and the network
administrator specialist. Other costs Iincluded in this budget are for software at the schools,
telephone and computer equipment, and the cost of the teacher laptop lease.




COLLIERVILLE SCHOOLS BUDGET SUMMARY

REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY
201516
ACCOUNT Description BUDGET
30400  Architects 50,000
30800  Consultants 15,000
32100  Engineering Services 30,000
39900 Contracted Services 10,000
70700  Building Improvements 190,000
72400  Site Development 50,000
78900  Other Capital Outlay 700,000
TOTAL REGULAR CAPITAL QUTLAY 1,045,000

informational Note:

Includes costs for projects of a fong term nature fo maintain or improve school faclilties, as
well as the archifect, consultant, and engineering costs associated with larger projects and
projects where code enforcament requires professional architectural or engineering plans.
Also included are the furniture and equipment purchases for the new Central Office as well
as the leased furniture for the beginning of the school year.
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